# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

MAR 16 1994

CASE NO.: 82,468

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By-Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

recreamer

vs.

THELMA S. MALMBERG and her husband, GORDON L. MALMBERG,

Respondents.

5DCA CASE NO.: 92-01491

MARION

L.T. CASE NO.: 90-2443-CA-C

#### RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

BOND, ARNETT & PHELAN, P.A. Attorneys for Respondents 101 S.W. Third Street Post Office Box 2405 Ocala, FL 34478-2405 Telephone: (904) 622-1188

Ву:

M. Thomas Bond, Jr.

(Florida Bar No. 0172222)

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	ITEM PAGE NO.
1.	Table of Contents i
2.	Table of Authorities ii
3.	Preliminary Statement
4.	Statement of the Argument 4
5.	Argument
	I. WHETHER THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE STATUTORY PRESUMPTION OF UNREASONABLENESS OF SANCTIONS PURSUANT TO \$45.061 IS NOT APPLICABLE WHEN A ZERO VERDICT IS RENDERED.  A. INTRODUCTION  B. THE HOLDING BELOW  C. THE PROVISIONS OF \$45.061 DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE HOLDING BELOW  D. THE LOWER COURT OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HOLDING OF OTHER CASES
6.	Conclusion
7.	Certificate of Service

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Gross v. Albertson's, Inc., 591 So.2d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	10
<u>Leapai v. Milton</u> , 595 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1992)	10
Memorial Sales, Inc. v. Pike, 579 So.2d 778 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	10
O'Neil v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 602 So.2d 1342 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	9
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Malmberg, 623 So.2d 755 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	4
<u>Timmons v. Combs</u> , 608 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	9
Winn Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Elbert, 590 So.2d 15 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
	PAGE
§45.061, Fla. Stat. (1991)	6,7,8, 9,10,11
\$45.061(1), Fla. Stat. (1991)	5
§45.061(2), Fla. Stat. (1991) 4	,5,6,7
